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Decrease in the Wholesale Price[footnoteRef:1] Index (WPI) During 2020 [1:  The resale (sale without transformation) of new and used goods to retailers, industrial, commercial, institutional or professional users, to other wholesalers, or to those acting as agents or brokers in buying merchandise for, or selling merchandise to such persons or companies.  The wholesale price includes VAT and any transport charges.] 

The overall Wholesale Price Index (WPI) in Palestine with its base year (2007=100) reached 125.48 in 2020, which indicates a decrease by 0.10% compared with 2019.

Prices of WPI for 2020 decreased due to the decrease in the prices of Fishing goods by 2.22%, Mining and quarrying group  by 1.56%, and Manufacturing group by 0.24%, while the prices of Agricultural goods increased by 0.23%.

The prices of imported products decreased by 1.00%, while the prices of local products increased by 0.68% compared with the previous year.

Yearly Percent Changes in the Wholesale Price Index in Palestine for 2007 – 2020

	



Sharp Decrease in the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) During the Fourth Quarter of 2020
The overall WPI in Palestine with its base year (2007=100) reached 125.53 in the Fourth quarter 2020, which Recorded a Sharp decrease of 1.63% compared with the Third quarter 2020.

WPI for local products (2007=100) reached 129.26 in the Fourth quarter 2020, which indicates a sharp decrease of 3.88% compared with the Third quarter 2020. 

WPI for imported products (2007=100) remained constant at the level of 120.75 in the Fourth quarter 2020 compared with the Third quarter 2020.

WPI for the Fourth Quarter of 2020 decreased due to the decrease in the activities of Agriculture by 3.97%, the activities of Mining and Quarrying by 1.68%, and the activities of Manufacturing by 0.46%, while the activities of Fishing increased by 2.02%.









The table shows the relative share and the quarterly percent changes in WPI by major activities in Palestine for the period: First - Fourth quarter 2020

	Major Activities
	Relative Share %
	Quarterly Percent Change

	
	
	2020

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4

	Agriculture
	29.0
	+1.80
	+0.35
	+8.03
	-3.97

	Fishing
	0.10
	-11.35
	+7.41
	+4.86
	+2.02

	Mining and quarrying
	0.90
	-1.44
	-1.76
	+5.93
	-1.68

	Manufacturing
	70.0
	+0.22
	-1.06
	+0.47
	-0.46

	All Items Price Index
	100
	+0.68
	-0.61
	+2.91
	-1.63
















The trend line of Wholesale Price Index in Palestine for the period:                                    Fourth quarter 2017 – Fourth quarter 2020
(Base year 2007 = 100)
	



Notice for Users:
1. As a result of CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) outbreak, and the implemented measures to limit its spread, the data collection process for Wholesale Price Index has been replaced with data collection via phone and websites for all sale outlets in all of the Palestinian Governorates instead of collecting data face to face from the field.

2. The number of sale outlets, from which Wholesale Prices are collected in Palestine, reached 430 outlets in the fourth quarter 2020. Thus and in light of the temporary closure of many outlets due to applying the Palestinian emergency plan, the completion of data collection process is as follows:

	Region
	Number of Collected Outlets
	Number of Non-Collected Outlets
	Percentage of Collected Outlets

	Palestine
	399
	31
	93%





3. The number of price observations collected to compile the Palestinian Wholesale Price index is 3,543 price observations; where 93% was collected in the fourth quarter 2020. Hence, the observations collected are as follows:

	Region
	Number of Actual Collected Observations
	Estimated Number of Observations
	Percentage of Actual Collected Observation

	Palestine
	3,285
	258
	93%



4. International recommendations were followed in estimating the missing data, which are mentioned in Price Index guide. Moreover, the (Group Relative Method) is one of the best methods used to estimate the missing data, which is the process of estimating the prices based on the change in the prices of the remaining sources for the same category.  Accordingly and in case of the closure of an entire source on a temporary basis, all the prices of that source are estimated based on the change in the prices of the sources that share the same items which are collected from that source.

5. The estimate is also used at the (Next Level Up in Aggregation) in case of the disappearance of the index for a whole sub-group or a higher group reaching up to the major groups that constitute the index.





Please note that the press release in English is brief compared to the Arabic version.





inflation rate	[VALUE]

2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	3.0843279339540855E-2	0.10708656857849647	-6.692354814467478E-3	3.7019793883841315E-2	3.760240932546452E-2	9.2865108482622812E-3	7.8084822892499515E-3	1.4843629228618198E-2	1.2122729362056503E-2	1.620882219451019E-2	-1.170274160575218E-2	1.0523461850728354E-2	1.1123799878835427E-3	-1.0193081259541258E-3	
Yearly WPI Percent Change


Price Index	

Q4.2017	Q1.2018	Q2.2018	Q3.2018	Q4.2018	Q1.2019	Q2.2019	Q3.2019	Q4.2019	Q1.2020	Q2.2020	Q3.2020	Q4.2020	124.30406209233909	122.51830702660253	125.87	126.4303266851219	127.04685107499441	127.1176715185687	125.10448386049551	126.27604286793586	123.92298204938899	124.76687026961241	124.00054235834523	127.61334031491842	125.52830536178539	
Wholesale Price Index (WPI)




3

